
 
 

 

 

 
Historic Architectural Review Commission 

Staff Report for Item 6 

 

 

To:  Chairman Bryan Green and Historic Architectural Review 
Commission Members 

   

From:    Enid Torregrosa, MSHP 
    Historic Preservation Planner 

 

Meeting Date:  April 25, 2017 
 
Applicant: Michael B. Ingram, Architect 
 
Application Number: H17-03-0009 
 
Address:   #1124 Seminary Street 

_________________________________________________ 
 

Description of Work 

 

Demolition of rear roof and partial demolition of east wall at main house. Removal of front 
canopy at accessory structure. 
 

Site Facts 

 
The building in review is a one-story house listed as a contributing resource. The frame 
vernacular house was built circa 1910 and shows signs of decay particularly on the siding, 
windows, and foundations. Several alterations at the rear of the house were made through 
time, including a roof deck and the removal of a sawtooth roof that is evident on a circa 
1965 photograph. Aerial photos from 1994 depict a roof deck at the rear of the house, 
similar to what is there at present time. In May 23, 2000, HARC approved a Certificate of 
Appropriateness for the reconstruction of the accessory unit due to damages from 
Hurricane George. On June of the same year the Commission approved a rear and side 
addition to the accessory unit. The east façade of the historic house has been altered by the 
introduction of double doors and new openings. The house is in need of restoration and 
stabilization.  

Ordinance Cited on 

Review: 
 

 Section 102-217 (2), demolition for non-contributing or non-historic structures 
of the Land Development Regulations for the rear roof and additions and for 
proposed demolitions of elements in the accessory structure. 
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 Section 102-217 (3), demolition for contributing and historic structures 
of the Land Development Regulations for the partial demolition of the east side 
wall of the historic portion of the house.  

 
 

 

Staff Analysis 

 
The Certificate of Appropriateness proposes the partial demolition of the historic east side 
wall in order to accommodate new proposed stairs. Although that elevation has been 
altered, there are still fenestrations that are original to the house. The plan also proposes 
the demolition of the rear portion of the house and removal of an entry canopy of the 
accessory structure; none of those elements is historic.  

   
It is staff’s opinion that the request for the partial demolition of the historic east side wall 
of the house should be reviewed based by the demolition criteria of Chapter 102 Section 
218 of the LDR’s. The criteria state the following;  
 
 (a)   The historic architectural review commission shall issue a  
 certificate of appropriateness for an application for demolition: 

   
(1) If the subject of the application is a contributing or historic building 

or structure, then it should not be  demolished unless its 

condition is irrevocably compromised  by extreme deterioration or it 
does not meet any of the criteria of section 102-125(1) through (9). 

 
The east side wall portion of the house in question is not irrevocable 
compromised by extreme deterioration.  

 
The following is the criteria of section 102-125:   
 

1 Embodies no distinctive characteristics of a type, period, or method of 
construction of aesthetic or historic significance in the city and is not a 
significant and distinguishable building entity whose components may lack 
individual distinction;  

 

Staff opines that the east side wall portion of the house in question has no 
distinctive characteristics of a type or method of construction but is visible 
from the street due to the width of the lot.  

 
2 Is not specifically associated with events that have made a significant 

contribution to local, state, or national history; 
 
It is staff understanding that no significant events have ever happened in the 
site that has contributed to local, state, or national history. 
 



3 | P a g e -  # 1 1 2 4  S e m i n a r y  S t r e e t  –  i t e m  6  
 
 

 

3 Has no significant character, interest, or value as part of the development, 
heritage, or cultural characteristics of the city, state or nation, and is not 
associated with the life of a person significant in the past; 
 
The portion of the house in question has no significant value as part of a 
development, heritage, or cultural record of the city. 
 

4 Is not the site of a historic event with a significant effect upon society; 
 

The site is not associated to any significant event. 
 

5 Does not exemplify the cultural, political, economic, social, or historic 
heritage of the city; 
 
The portion of the house in question is not an example of any social, cultural, 
or historic heritage of the city. 

 
6 Does not portray the environment in an era of history characterized by a 

distinctive architectural style; 
 
The portion of the house in question is not a unique example of a distinctive 
architectural style. 

 
 

7 If a part of or related to a square, park, or other distinctive area, nevertheless 
should not be developed or preserved according to a plan based on the area's 
historic, cultural, natural, or architectural motif;  
 
The portion of the house in question is not part of a park, square or distinctive 
area in the city. 
 

8 Does not have a unique location or singular physical characteristic which 
represents an established and familiar visual feature of its neighborhood or of 
the city, and does not exemplify the best remaining architectural type in a 
neighborhood; and  

 

The portion of the house in question does not exemplify a remaining 
architectural type in its neighborhood. 

 

9 Has not yielded, and is not likely to yield, information important in history. 

 

The portion of the house in question does not yield important information in 
history. 
 

The plan includes the demolition of the rear one-story addition of the house as well as an 
entry roof on the accessory structure. Since those elements in question are non-histor ic, 
this review shall be based on section 102-218 (b), which requires the following criteria for 
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demolitions: The historic architectural review commission shall not issue permits that 
would result in:  

 

(1) Removing buildings or structures that are important in defining the 

overall historic character of a district or neighborhood so that the 

character is diminished;  

 
 It is staff’s opinion that the removal of proposed non-historic elements 

will not jeopardize the historic character of the neighborhood.  
 
(2) Removing historic buildings or structures and thus destroying the historic 

relationship between buildings or structures and open space;  

 
 The proposed elements to be demolished are not historic. 
 
(3) Removing an historic building or structure in a complex; or removing a 

building facade; or removing a significant later addition that is important 

in defining the historic character of a site or the surrounding district or 

neighborhood.  

  
 The non-historic structure and elements to be demolished are not 

significant or important in defining the historic character of the site. 
 
(4) Removing buildings or structures that would otherwise qualify as 

contributing, as set forth in section 102-62(3).  

 
 It is staff’s opinion that the rear addition and roof entry of the accessory 

structure proposed to be demolish will not qualify to be a contributing 
resource to the historic district in a near future. 

 
 
In conclusion, it is staff’s opinion that the request for demolition of the rear portion of the 
house and the entry roof of the accessory structure can be considered by the Commiss ion 
as they comply with the criteria for demolition stated under the Land Development 
Regulations. If approved this will be the only required reading for such demolition. 
 
If the Commission finds that the proposed side addition complies with the guidelines for 
additions, and approves the partial demolition of the east side wall of the historic house, a 
second reading will be required.  
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1124 Seminary Street circa 1965. Monroe County Library. 



 
 

1124 Seminary Street Rear circa 1965. Monroe County Library. 



 

Circa 1929 



 

March 1994 
 



 

March 12, 1998 



1124 SEMINARY STREET, KEY WEST 

SITE CONTEXT FOR HARC APPLICATION  03.16.2017 

 

 
1300 White Street  

 

 

 

 

 
1300 White Street [Seminary St. & White Street] 



1124 SEMINARY STREET, KEY WEST 

SITE CONTEXT FOR HARC APPLICATION  03.16.2017 

 

 
1304 White Street [Seminary St. & White St.] 

 

 

 

 
1124 Seminary Street [Project Site] 

 

 



1124 SEMINARY STREET, KEY WEST 

SITE CONTEXT FOR HARC APPLICATION  03.16.2017 

 

 
1122 Seminary Street 

 

 

 
1122 Seminary Street [Rear] 

 

 



1124 SEMINARY STREET, KEY WEST 

SITE CONTEXT FOR HARC APPLICATION  03.16.2017 

 

 

 
1120 Seminary Street 

 

 

 
1118 Seminary Street 

 



1124 SEMINARY STREET, KEY WEST 

SITE CONTEXT FOR HARC APPLICATION  03.16.2017 

 

 

 
1116 Seminary Street 

 

 

 
1315 Whalton Street [Seminary St. & Whalton St.] 

 

 



1124 SEMINARY STREET, KEY WEST 

SITE CONTEXT FOR HARC APPLICATION  03.16.2017 

 

 
1119 South Street [Behind 1124 Seminary St.] 

 

 

 
1117 South Street [Behind 1122 Seminary St.] 
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1124 SEMINARY
STREET

KEY WEST

MAR. 27, 2017

Michael B. Ingram:  License # AR0009306

Expiration Date:  February 28, 2019

EMAIL:  A2OARCHITECTURE@GMAIL.COM
PROF. REG. AA26003092

CONSULTANTS:

A2O ARCHITECTURE

1124 SEMINARY STREET

RESIDENTIAL RENOVATION

HARC

KEY WEST, FL 33040
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PMLOCATION MAPCOPY OF SURVEY

NOT TO SCALE1

SCOPE OF WORK
· REMODEL OF EXISTING COTTAGE

AND MAIN STRUCTURE

· REPLACE EXTERIOR ROT

· STABILIZE STRUCTURE

· REPAIR WINDOWS

· NEW V-CRIMP ON MAIN HOUSE W/

METAL SHINGLE PORCH, AND STAIR

STRUCTURE

· REDUCE EXISTING DECK AND ADD

NEW  DECK.

· SITE WORK, FENCING AND (1) POOL.

DRAWING INDEX
GENERAL

G1.0 PROJECT COVER AND SURVEY COPY

ARCHITECTURAL

A1.1 SITE PLANS AND DATA

A2.1 EXISTING FLOOR PLANS

A2.2 PROPOSED FLOOR PLANS

A3.0 EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS - NEIGHBORS

A3.1 EXISTING &  PROPOSED EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS

A3.2 EXISTING &  PROPOSED EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS

A3.3 EXISTING &  PROPOSED EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS

CODE INFORMATION
APPLICABLE CODES

2014 FLORIDA BUILDING CODES

FEMA (FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY) REQUIREMENTS

FLOOD ZONE X

2

[PROJECT SITE]
Historic Medium

Density Residential
HMDR



PR
O

PE
RT

Y 
LI

N
E 

92
.5

0'
 (m

/d
)

PR
O

PE
RT

Y 
LI

N
E 

92
.5

0'
 (m

/d
)

PROPERTY LINE 44.42' (m/d)

PROPERTY LINE 44.42' (m/d)

5'
-0

" S
ID

E 
SE

TB
AC

K 
[2

]

5'
-0

" S
ID

E 
SE

TB
AC

K 
[3

]

15'-0" REAR SETBACK [4]

10'-0" FRONT SETBACK [1]

7.5:127.5:12

V-CRIMP METAL
ROOF.

HVAC AND POOL
EQUIPMENT.

V-CRIMP METAL
ROOF.

METAL SHINGLE

ROOFING TO

REPLACE EXISTING.

LOW SLOPE ROOF.

WOOD DECK AT +/-
22" ABOVE GRADE.

POOL

GRASS.

NEW WOOD 4' TALL
FENCE.

EXISTING WOOD SOLID
FENCE TO REMAIN.

EXISTING WOOD SOLID
FENCE TO REMAIN.

EXISTING CONCRETE
BLOCK WALL, THIS SIDE,

TO REMAIN.

EXTERIOR WALL
BELOW

EXTERIOR WALL
BELOW

7.
5:

12

7.5:12 7.5:12

1/
4:

12

5:12

5.
5:

12

4.5:12 4.5:12

4.
5:

12
4.

5:
12

50% LOT DEPTH

SEMINARY STREET

ADJACENT TWO
STORY STRUCTURE

REAR ADDITION OF
ADJACENT TWO

STORY STRUCTURE

EXISTING ROOF LINE. NEW
V-CRIMP METAL ROOF.

PR
O

PE
RT

Y 
LI

N
E 

92
.5

0'
 (m

/d
)

PR
O

PE
RT

Y 
LI

N
E 

92
.5

0'
 (m

/d
)

PROPERTY LINE 44.42' (m/d)

PROPERTY LINE 44.42' (m/d)

5'
-0

" S
ID

E 
SE

TB
AC

K 
[2

]

5'
-0

" S
ID

E 
SE

TB
AC

K 
[3

]

15'-0" REAR SETBACK [4]

10'-0" FRONT SETBACK [1]

7.5:127.5:12

SEMINARY STREET

EXISTING WOOD SOLID
FENCE TO REMAIN.

EXISTING WOOD SOLID
FENCE TO REMAIN.

EXISTING CONCRETE
BLOCK WALL, THIS SIDE,

TO REMAIN.

EXISTING WOOD 5' TALL
FENCE AND GATE.

SECOND FLOOR
ROOF DECK

EXTERIOR WALL
BELOW

EXTERIOR WALL
BELOW

5.
5:

12

4.5:12 4.5:12

4.
5:

12
4.

5:
12

ADJACENT TWO
STORY STRUCTURE

REAR ADDITION OF
ADJACENT TWO

STORY STRUCTURE

REMOVE
CONCRETE.

EXISTING

ADDITION SHED

ROOFS.

M.B.  INGRAM

1124 SEMINARY
STREET

KEY WEST

MAR. 27, 2017

Michael B. Ingram:  License # AR0009306

Expiration Date:  February 28, 2019

EMAIL:  A2OARCHITECTURE@GMAIL.COM
PROF. REG. AA26003092

CONSULTANTS:

A2O ARCHITECTURE

SCALE: 1/8"=1'-0"2

A1.1

SITE PLANS
AND DATA

PROPOSED SITE PLAN
GRAPHIC SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"

0 8 16 24

N

SITE DATA
1124 SEMINARY STREET, KEY WEST, FLORIDA 33040

ZONING DISTRICT HMDR

FLOOD ZONE X

CODE REQUIREMENTS: EXISTING PROPOSED VARIANCE REQUESTED

MIN. LOT SIZE 4,000 SF 4,108.85 SF N/A

HEIGHT 30'-0" SEE BELOW

NOMAIN STRUCTURE 19'-2 1/2"
NO CHANGE

COTTAGE 12'-5"

[1] FRONT YARD 10'-0" 8'-4 3/4"
NO CHANGE NO

[2] SIDE YARD 5'-0" 2'-6 1/2"

[3] SIDE YARD 5'-0" 0'-4 1/2" 1'-7 1/2" NO: IMPROVING

[4] REAR YARD 15'-0" 3'-7 3/4" NO CHANGE NO

BUILDING COVERAGE [TOTAL] 40% MAX 1,865 SF [45.4%] 1,789.3 SF [43.5%]

NO: IMPROVING
EXISTING CONDITIONSMAIN STRUCTURE AND DECK 1,315 SF [32%] 1,249.9 SF [30.4%]

COTTAGE 550 SF [13.4%] 539.4 SF [13.1%]

IMPERVIOUS COVERAGE 60% MAX
1,969.17 SF

[47.9%] 2,180.6 SF [53%] NO

OPEN SPACE RATIO 35% MIN
2,073.97 SF

[50.5%] 1,705 SF [41.5%] NO

SCALE: 1/8"=1'-0"1 EXISTING SITE PLAN
GRAPHIC SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"

0 8 16 24

N
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The Historic Architectural Review Commission will hold a public meeting  at 5:30 p.m., April 25, 2017 at City 
Hall, 1300 White Street, Key West, Florida. The purpose of the hearing will be to consider a request for: 

 
RENOVATIONS TO EXISTING HOUSE AND ACCESSORY UNIT TO INCLUDE 
REPLACEMENT OF ROTTED SIDING, STABILIZING STRUCTURE, REPAIR WINDOWS, 
AND ROOFS TO MATCH EXISTING. NEW SIDE AND REAR ADDITION. ADD NEW DECK 
AND POOL. DEMOLITION OF REAR ROOF AND PARTIAL DEMOLITION OF EAST 
WALL AT MAIN HOUSE. REMOVAL OF FRONT CANOPY AT ACCESSORY 
STRUCTURE. 

1124 SEMINARY STREET  
                                Applicant – Michael Ingram         Application #17-03-0009 
 

If you wish to see the application or have any questions, you may visit the Planning Department during regular 
office hours at 1300 White Street, call 305-809-3973 or visit our website at www.cityofkeywest-fl.gov. 

 

THIS NOTICE CAN NOT BE REMOVED FROM THE SITE UNTIL HARC FINAL DETERMINATION 
 

ADA ASSISTANCE: It is the policy of the City of Key West to comply with all requirements of the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA). 
Please call the TTY number at 800-955-8771 or 800-955-8770 (Voice) or the ADA Coordinator at 305-809-3811 at least five business days 
in advance for sign language interpreters, assistive listening devices, or materials in accessible format. 

http://www.cityofkeywest-fl.gov/
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Property Appraisers Records Card for 1124 Seminary Street 

 

 

Follow the link: 

 

https://qpublic.schneidercorp.com/Application.aspx?AppID=605&LayerID=9946
&PageTypeID=4&PageID=7635&Q=2024099226&KeyValue=00040160-000000 

 

 

https://qpublic.schneidercorp.com/Application.aspx?AppID=605&LayerID=9946&PageTypeID=4&PageID=7635&Q=2024099226&KeyValue=00040160-000000
https://qpublic.schneidercorp.com/Application.aspx?AppID=605&LayerID=9946&PageTypeID=4&PageID=7635&Q=2024099226&KeyValue=00040160-000000
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